The Group uses derivative financial instruments in a limited manner in order to reduce its exposure to the market risk.
Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis.
Sensitivities to market risks included below are based on a change in one factor while holding all other factors constant.
7.3.1 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign

exchange rates. The Group is exposed to currency risk primarily in respect of cash and cash equivalents, loans provided, financial debts and

bonds issued.
Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk
The table below shows the material balances held in foreign currencies that are deemed subject to currency risk and presents sensitivities of

profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates with all other variables held constant.
A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of foreign currencies would have the below effect to profit/(loss) providing all other variables

remaining constant:
31 December 2019 Original currency MEUR Change in MEUR

(functional currency
depreciated by 10%) Change in MEUR

(functional currency
appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  804.5   EUR 345.3 - -  CZK 433.9 43.4 (43.4)  GBP 0.9 0.1 (0.1)  HRK 0.1 - -  HUF 8.3 0.8 (0.8)  CHF 3.5 0.4 (0.4)  PLN 11.4 1.1 (1.1)  RON 1.1 0.1 (0.1)
Loans provided  271.7   EUR 233.1 - -  CZK 34.7 3.5 (3.5)  USD 3.9 0.4 (0.4)
Financial debts  (1,213.0)   EUR (1,139.2) - -  CZK (40.6) (4.1) 4.1  CHF (21.3) (2.1) 2.1  HRK (0.5) (0.1) 0.1  PLN (11.4) (1.1) 1.1
Bonds issued  (2,891.7)   EUR (2,163.7) - -  JPY (89.9) (9.0) 9.0  USD (401.0) (40.1) 40.1  CHF (151.9) (15.2) 15.2  HKD (85.2) (8.5) 8.5
Net exposure to currency risk CZK 428.0 42.8 (42.8)  CHF (169.7) (17.0) 17.0  HKD (85.2) (8.5) 8.5  USD (397.1) (39.7) 39.7  JPY (89.9) (9.0) 9.0  HRK (0.4) - -  RON 1.1 0.1 (0.1)  HUF 8.3 0.8 (0.8)  GBP 0.9 0.1 (0.1)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CPI PROPERTY GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT | 2019 132

The Group uses cross currency swaps to manage its exposure to movements of foreign currency rates on its bonds issued.
The total amount of bonds hedged is EUR 666.7 million as at 31 December 2019 (in original currency CHF 100 million, JPY 11,000 million,
HKD 733 million and USD 450 million, respectively).
The total amount of bonds hedged is EUR 176.8 million as at 31 December 2018 (in original currency CHF 100 million and JPY 11,000 million,

respectively).
7.3.2 Interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is described in 6.6 and 6.14, respectively. Interest rate risk is

[…]

measured at fair value through profit and loss the Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. These obligations primarily include bank loans, lease liabilities and bonds

issued.
Bank loans have flexible interest rates based on Euribor or Libor rates for the reference period from 1 to 6 months increased by a fixed margin.

Bonds issued comprise fixed rate instruments.
Trade receivables and payables (other than tenant deposits) are interest-free and have settlement dates within one year.
Sensitivity analysis – exposure to interest rate risk for variable rate instruments
A change of interest rates by 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

31 December 2018 Original currency MEUR Change in MEUR

(functional currency
depreciated by 10%) Change in MEUR

(functional currency
appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents  99.2   EUR 42.4 - -  CZK 44.2 4.4 (4.4)   HUF 6.7 0.7 (0.7)  CHF 0.9 0.1 (0.1)  PLN 3.3 0.3 (0.3)  GBP 1.3 0.1 (0.1)  RUB 0.2 - -  HRK 0.2 - -
Loans provided   133.7   EUR 102.0 - -  CZK 26.7 2.7 (2.7)  PLN 1.2 0.1 (0.1)  USD 3.8 0.4 (0.4)
Financial debts  (1,219.2)   EUR (1,116.2) - -  CZK (6.5) (0.7) 0.7  CHF (24.9) (2.5) 2.5  PLN (3.4) (0.3) 0.3  GBP (68.2) (6.8) 6.8
Bonds issued  (1,655.1)   EUR (1,420.8) - -  CHF (146.9) (14.7) 14.7  JPY (87.4) (8.7) 8.7
Net exposure to currency risk CZK 64.4 6.4 (6.4)  HUF 6.7 0.7 (0.7)  PLN 1.1 0.1 (0.1)  GBP (66.9) (6.7) 6.7  HRK 0.2 - -  USD 3.8 0.4 (0.4)  CHF (170.9) (17.1) 17.1  JPY (87.4) (8.7) 8.7  RUB 0.2 - -

A 100 basis points change in the interest rate would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing all other variables

remaining constant:
31 December 2019 Effective

interest rate Liability with variable
interest rate Interest

calculated
Loans & lease liabilities 0.95% 783.8 7.4

31 December 2018
Loans & lease liabilities 1.40% 769.9 10.8

31 December 2019 Increase of 100 bp in
interest rate Interest

calculated Profit
(loss)
effect Decrease of 100

bp in interest rate Interest
calculated Profit (loss)

effect
Loans & lease liabilities 1.95% 15.3 (7.8) (0.05%) - 7.4

31 December 2018
Loans & lease liabilities 2.40% 18.5 (7.7) 0.40% 3.1 7.7

Effective interest rate and repricing analysis
The following tables indicate effective interest rates of financial debts and periods of their repricing.

31 December 2019 Effective interest
rate Total 3 month or

less 3-6 months Fixed interest
rate

Bonds issued* 2.24% 2,891.7 - - 2,891.7
Financial debts  1,213.0 635.8 160.7 416.5
 - loans from related parties  4.20% 1.5 0.3 - 1.2
 - loans from third parties 1.09% 11.8 - - 11.8
 - bank loans 1.15% 1,166.7 626.2 160.7 379.8
 - lease liabilities 1.74% 33.0 9.3 - 23.7
Total  4,104.7 635.8 160.7 3,308.2

*Including unpaid interest of EUR 20.8 million.
Including unpaid interest of EUR 0.4 million (fixed interest rate).

31 December 2018 Effective interest
rate Total 3 month or

less 3-6 months Fixed interest
rate

Bonds issued* 1.81% 1,655.1 - - 1,655.1
Financial debts   1,219.2 746.8 34.2 438.2
 - loans from related parties  3.23% 2.6 0.1 - 2.5
 - loans from third parties 1.30% 15.0 - - 15.0
 - bank loans 1.44% 1,182.2 736.8 33.4 412.0
 - lease liabilities 1.99% 19.4 9.9 0.8 8.7
Total   2,874.3 746.8 34.2 2,093.3

*Including unpaid interest of EUR 6.7 million.
Including unpaid interest of EUR 0.3 million (fixed interest rate).
7.3.3 Price risk
The Group is exposed to price risk other than in respect of financial instruments, such as property price risk including property rental risk.

For sensitivity analysis on changes in assumptions of investment property valuation refer to note 7.5.  Capital management
The Group’s objectives of the Group‘s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide

returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order